
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page |  1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     
Statement of Accounts 

     For the year ended 31 March 2018 
 





 

Page | 3 

Status of the Contents and Declaration of the Responsible 
Financial Officer 

 
 
 
 
 
 
This booklet includes the following documents produced by the Council in relation to financial year 2017/18: 
 

1. A narrative statement, covering financial performance and the use of resources (economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness).   

 
2. The audited statement of accounts. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed by: 
 

Nadine Muschamp CPFA 
Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 

 
 
 

Date:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

aclarke
Stamp

aclarke
Stamp



Page | 4 

 

Narrative Report  
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 Introduction 

 
This Narrative Report provides headline and other supporting information about the City Councilôs 
performance in 2017/18, in both financial and operational/service delivery terms, to give an overview of the 
Authorityôs economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources during the last year.  The topics 
covered include the following: 

 
¶ An Introduction to Lancaster City Council 

¶ Financial Performance 

¶ Capital Position 

¶ Non-Financial (Operational) Performance 

¶ People 

¶ Pension Liabilities 

¶ Local Taxation 

¶ Treasury Management 

¶ Changes in Accounting Policies 

¶ Corporate Risks 

¶ Conclusion 
 

 
This is followed by an explanation of the Financial Statements. 

 

 
2 An Introduction to Lancaster City Council 

 
Lancaster District is the most northerly district in Lancashire. Around 
70% of the districtôs population of around 140,000 people live in the 
main urban areas of Lancaster, Morecambe and Heysham. The 
remainder reside in an extensive rural area, which includes the market 
town of Carnforth and parts of the Arnside/Silverdale and Forest of 
Bowland areas of outstanding natural beauty.  The districtôs location 
on Morecambe Bay means it has strong cultural and economic links with 
communities in south Cumbria.   

 
The district is located on the main north/south transport corridor with good accessibility by road and rail to 
most of the country via the M6 motorway and the West Coast main railway line. Completion in 2016 of a 
new road link from the M6 to the Heysham peninsula has radically improved accessibility to Morecambe 
and key employment sites in Heysham, whilst providing some traffic relief to Lancaster and Carnforth. 

 
As home to the top ten ranked Lancaster University and the main campus of the University of Cumbria, 
the district has a strong academic focus and capitalising on this strength is a key economic priority. 

 
Other key economic assets for the region include Heysham 1 and 2 
nuclear power stations, the expanding port of Heysham, the visitor 
economy, and arts and culture. The visitor economy is focused on the 
City of Lancasterôs cultural assets and Morecambe Bayôs outstanding 
natural environment and traditional seaside destination. The district is 
viewed as being of regional importance in economic terms, particularly in 
terms of innovation and growth, and this is reflected in the Lancashire 
Enterprise Partnershipôs Strategic Economic Plan. 
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Variance 

from

Original 

Budget

Revised 

Budget

Actual Revised 

Budget

£000 £000 £000 £000

Management Team - - - - 

Environmental Services 4,011 4,336 4,929 593

Governance 1,731 1,773 2,059 286

Health & Housing 3,786 4,114 4,726 612

Regeneration & Planning 6,320 5,864 7,260 1,396

Resources 1,176 1,070 1,301 231

Central Services 1,762 1,761 2,071 310

Other Corporate Income and Expenditure Items (3,477) (4,007) (4,145) (138)

Interest Payable & Similar Charges 1,080 1,086 1,100 14

General Government Grants (1,191) (1,165) (1,889) (724)

Contributions to/(from) Usable Earmarked Reserves 1,053 455 1,139 684

Contributions to/(from) Unusable Reserves (196) 990 (2,673) (3,663)

Contribution to General Fund Balance 165 (57) 342 399

NET REVENUE EXPENDITURE 16,220 16,220 16,220 - 

Parish Precepts 586 586 586 - 

TOTAL BUDGET 16,806 16,806 16,806 - 

Funded by:

Revenue Support Grant (1,605) (1,605) (1,605) - 

Retained Business Rates (5,992) (5,992) (5,992) - 

Council Tax Payers (9,209) (9,209) (9,209) - 

TOTAL FUNDING (16,806) (16,806) (16,806) - 

Expenditure:

2017/18

3 Financial Performance 
 

3.1 Context 
 

The financial performance of the Council is set against a background of continuing significant financial 
challenges, due to reductions in funding from Central Government along with cost pressures within services and 
continued volatility in respect of business rates income. This position is likely to continue until at least 2021/22, 
in particular in respect of government funding, which will see Revenue Support Grant dropping from £1.605M 
in 2017/18 to nil by 2020/21.  In addition, there is still much uncertainty surrounding the proposed move to 
75% business rates retention, and how the outcome of the Governmentôs Fair Funding review will impact on 
the Council from around 2020 onwards. 

 
Whilst the Council has balanced its budget for 2018/19 without drawing on Balances, the prospects for the 
following three years (2019-2022) are not as healthy. The Medium Term Financial Strategy projects an 
estimated annual budget deficit rising to just over £2.4M by 2021/22.  Indicative savings options have been 
identified and are being developed to go towards meeting that deficit, although more work is still needed.  
Contingency plans are being developed to identify more savings or income generation opportunities, for 
consideration as part of the forthcoming 2019/20 budget setting process and beyond.  

 
3.2 General Fund 

 

The General Fund accounts for income and expenditure associated with the day to day running of all the 
services that the Council provides, with the exception of council housing. The General Fund Revenue 
Budget for 2017/18 (including parish precepts) was originally approved by Council on 01 March 2017 at 
£16.425M (£16.803M in 2016/17).  It assumed that Balances would be just over £4.6M at 31 March 2018, 
though these were increased by a further £249K following the 2016/17 outturn. 

 
Between 2016/17 and 2017/18 the General Fund budget reduced by £419K or 2.6%, primarily as a result of 
Government funding reductions.  Despite this challenging climate the financial standing of the Council 
remains robust. 

 
The table below summarises the General Fund revenue income and expenditure for 2017/18. It shows the 
actual variances for each service area.   
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The table shows two significant variances which are explained below: 
 
Regeneration & Planning   £1.396M 
There is one main variance of £1.1M relating to a downward revaluation of properties associated with the 
Morecambe Area Action Plan scheme, in line with the disposal and transfer of properties to the regeneration 
property developer taking forward the Chatsworth Gardens scheme.  As revaluations are not carried out until 
the year end and it is inappropriate to estimate their impact, variances will inevitably arise. 
 
Contributions from Unusable Reserves (£3.663M) 
The majority of this variance (£2.9M) relates to the net impact of transfers from the Pension Reserve, which 
cannot impact on council tax. 
 
At outturn for 2017/18 there was a net underspending of £399K (£249K for 2016/17) against the Revised 
Budget. The main areas where variances occurred are as follows: 
 

 

 £000 
Employee savings (41) 
Transport & Premises savings (Net) (212) 
Supplies & Services savings (69) 
Net Additional Income (230) 
Extra contribution to Reserves 130 
Net extra contribution to Provisions 55 
Other minor variances (32) 

 (399) 
 

 
As a result of the outturn, General Fund unallocated Balances stand at £5.067M as at 31 March 2018, 
which is well in excess of the minimum level of £1.5M.  Balances are a fundamental component in protecting 
the Councilôs financial standing, as well as being an important element in helping to address the Councilôs 
financial challenges and establishing a sustainable budget, through their appropriate use. 

 
 

3.3 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 

The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 requires Councils to maintain a separate ring-fenced 
account for the provision of local authority housing, which cannot be subsidised by the General Fund. This 
account, known as the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), deals with all the transactions involving the 
management of the Councilôs housing stock. Full details of this are included later within these accounts. 

 
The net underspending on the HRA for 2017/18 was £301K (£112K in 2016/17), which has been transferred 
into HRA unallocated Balances. The main areas where variances have occurred are shown below: 
 

 

 £000 
Premises savings (18) 

 Reduced contribution to Bad Debt Provision (19) 
Increased Rental Income from tenants (78) 
Additional use of Reserves 110 
Net reduction in Capital funded from Revenue (249) 
Other minor variances (47) 

 (301) 
  

 
As at 31 March 2018 the HRAôs unallocated Balances amount to £2.018M, which is £1.518M above the 
£500K minimum recommended level.  
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Council Housing, 
£4.030M

Environmental 
Services, £2.517M

Health & Housing, £2.542M

Regeneration & Planning, 
£4.535M

Resources, 
£2.049M

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

Grants & 
Contributions, 

£5.591M

Reserves, £3.765M

Revenue Financing, 
£0.625M

Unsupported Borrowing, 
£4.411M

Capital Receipts, 
£1.281M

CAPITAL FINANCING

4 Capital Position 
 

In 2017/18 the City Council spent £15.673M on capital schemes (£16.709M in 2016/17), which is summarised 
on the following page together with headline information on how that investment was financed. 
 
 
 
 
Summary of Capital Expenditure and its Financing 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Councilôs revised Capital Programme for 2017/18 was £16.350M (£18.810M in 2016/17), and net 

slippage of £201K (£1.924M in 2016/17) has been rolled forward into 2018/19 to reflect programming delays 

on some schemes.  The approved capital programme for 2018/19 is £15.821M, which will rise to £16.022M 

after slippage from 2017/18.  The main schemes for 2018/19 include £1.2M of vehicle replacements, £3.2M 

for Disabled Facilities Grants, £1.2M for Sea & River Defences, £2.8M on Corporate Property Works and 

£4.4M on Council Housing schemes. 
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The Capital Programme was financed from a variety of sources such as capital receipts, grants, revenue, 
reserves and borrowing. With regard to the latter, the Council can borrow money for capital purposes 
provided it can meet certain criteria, linked to affordability, sustainability and prudence, as determined by the 
Prudential Code Framework. 
 

In 2017/18 the cost of financing long term debt (i.e. 
interest charges) was £3.007M, and the value of 
long term debt owed as at 31 March 2018 
amounted to £63.167M (£64.208M in 2016/17), of 
which all relates to PWLB long term borrowing. A 
further £1.041M is included within short term 
liabilities as it is due for repayment over the next 12 
months. The overall level of debt should be viewed 
in relation to the Councilôs long term assets, which 
had a net book value of around £283M as at 31 
March 2018. 

 
 

5 Non-Financial Performance 
 

The Councilôs non-financial performance for 2017/18 is mapped out below against each of its Corporate 
Plan priorities. 

 

Priority:  Community Leadership  

 
Outcome:  Communities are brought together and the major issues affecting the district are addressed 

through working in partnership  

V Established a dedicated  and highly flexible Anti -Social Behaviour team taking on a wide range of 

cases 

V Established in partnership a Lancaster district integrated Early Action team across a range of agencies 

and with community involvement to tackle problems at an early stage  

V Responded to an extreme weather event in November 2017, working alongside our partners to 

support communities through the immediate recovery and beyond  

V Continued to support the Communities Together group in promoting community cohesion  

V Continued to fund Volunt ary, Community and Faith Sector groups in meeting local needs  

Outcome:  Well run, value -for -money services that are valued by the public and demonstrate good 

governance, openness and transparency  

V Commenced a review of our Constitution to ensure it enable s us to meet the needs of our 

communities  

V Won the iNetwork Innovation award for Connected Procurement and Commissioning in respect of 

the Salt Ayre Leisure Centre redevelopment project  

V Launched the commercial trading arm of our Pest Control service, Unbugged, with the aim of helping 

to subsidise the cost of our residentsõ pest control needs 

V Restructured our Property Service to increase capacity for asset management and hospitality and 

facilitate income generation  

V Established Key Performance Indicators  for quarterly reporting  

Outcome:  Establish and implement the councilõs wider plans for ôdigitalõ to understand and meet the 

changing needs of our communities  

V Begun working with local partners on a bid for a Local Full Fibre Network  

£66.42m
£65.29m

£64.21m
£63.17m

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

L ON G  T E R M D E B T

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwiL0v_B5b_TAhXhAsAKHStjCOQQjRwIBw&url=http://www.inthebay.co.uk/Lancaster-City-Council-supports-local-entrepreneurs-77117ccc-68d2-49dc-9593-7b6eb9708a7f-ds&psig=AFQjCNG5Rs-pdqUB1eC7kRGj0FKgcoHRyA&ust=1493216030436515
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Outcome:  Communities are brought together and the major issues affecting the district are addressed 

through working in partnership  

V Commenced developmen t of a new Customer Experience Platform using the Microsoft Dynamics 365 

platform  

V Continued to develop online self -service solutions for residents  

Outcome:  Maintain a financially stable position and strong financial forecast for the delivery of services  

V Set a balanced budget for 2018 -19 

V Secured funding for short -term implementation of projects to make savings and/or generate income 

during 2018 -19, and long er-term capacity -building to deliver transformation and innovation in the 

coming years  

 
 
 

Priority:   Health and Wellbeing  

 
Outcome:  Enhanced quality of life of local residents through access to affordable, decent housing  

V Published our Local Plan in February 2018  

V Helped people find affordable homes in social housing developments and the councilõs housing stock 

through the Ideal Choice Homes Scheme  

V Continued to provide our Warm Homes series during the winter months which has enabled 

vulnerable residents  to  stay warm over the winter, typical works include provision of new 

windows/doors, boiler repair s and replacements.  

V Maintained homeless acceptances at the lowest level since 2004/ 05 by increasing focusing on 

prevention work and early help for those at risk of homelessness.    

V Following the Grenfell fire, we have worked with Lancashire Fire and Rescue  to identify all residential 

high rise blocks in the district, and ensure they are safe.  

V Based on the feedback from an extensive public consultation on whether to introduce a licensing 

scheme for private landlords in Morecambe, we decided to pilot an intel ligence led enforcement 

approach concentrating on dealing with problems associated with rogue landlords  

Outcome:  Health and wellbeing of our citizens is improved  

V Opened the Tranquil Spa facility in Salt Ayre Leisure Centre, which completed the vast majo rity of the 

transformation of the leisure centre  

V Increased Health and Fitness membership numbers at Salt Ayre Leisure Centre from approximately 

700 to 2,860, with an increase in active female members of 78%  

V Invested in extra staff support to over 100 famil ies in our council houses to cope with increasing 

financial hardship, Anti -Social Behaviour, worklessness and the impact of universal credit.  

V Took enforcement action against businesses failing to meet standards of food safety and worked 

proactively to hel p others to achieve and maintain high standards  

V Revoked 3 taxi driver licenses due to serious matters putting public health at risk and carried out 180 

unannounced taxi vehicle compliance inspections of vehicles resulting in issuing 75 defect notices 

and 2  vehicle suspensions  
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Priority:  Clean and Green  

 
Outcome:  The impact on the environment from council operations and services will be minimised  

V Approved purchase of electric vehicles and installation of charging points  

V Continued our programme of  energy efficiency across our buildings and operations  

V Secured funding to explore feasibility of two solar farms  

Outcome:  Local communities are clean and residents have a sense of pride in the district  

V Won Green Flag awards for Williamson Park and Happy  Mount Park, with improved satisfaction rates 

at each 

V Reviewed our Cleansing service delivery to increase capacity over 7 days  

V Took firm action against proven acts of deliberate litter dropping and fly -tipping and invested more 

resources in tackling fly ti pping  

 
 
 
 

Priority:  Sustainable Economic Growth  

 
Outcome:  Sustainable economic growth and jobs will be created in key sectors including energy, knowledge, 

health and the visitor economy  

V Begun developing an Economic Growth Plan  

V Supported local food businesses with start -up advice and improvements audits and delivered 

specialist food hygiene training all generating additional income to reinvest back into services.   

V Continued to develop plans for the Heysham Gateway site, working with major occupiers such as 

Peel Ports and EDF Energy to facilitate their future needs  

V Commenced discussions with partners around a Place Board to help put the district on the map as a 

place to invest, do business and work as well as visit  

V Supported the N orth Lancs Expo  

V Allocated resource to work with partners on skills development for the district  

Outcome:  The attractiveness and offer of the district as a place to visit or invest in will be improved  

V Launched standalone visitor websites for Lancaster and Morecambe Bay  

V Promoted Lancaster and Morecambe Bay as part of the national Heritage Open Days Campaign  

V Relaunched our Visit Card available through Visitor Information Centres encouraging local people 

and visitors to explore the district  

Outcome:  Lanc aster and Morecambe Bay will  be recognised as important visitor destinations  

V Begun developing our narrative for the district  

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwix8-D98L_TAhXEIcAKHZIOBMkQjRwIBw&url=http://uk.businessinsider.com/wind-turbines-to-power-earth-2016-9&psig=AFQjCNF-JOKGf-UIihHtLytMzkbybHWmfQ&ust=1493219043480620
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0-18, 
0.80%

19-24, 
5.40%

25-34, 
13.60%

35-44, 20.70%

45-54, 
34.50%

55-64, 21.90%
Over 65, 
3.00%

AGE

Ethnic Minority 
Origin, 1.20%

Prefer not 
to say, 
0.10%

White, 
95.50%

No Data, 3.10%ETHNICITY

No, 90.29%

Yes, 4.33%

Prefer not to 
say, 0.79%

No data, 
4.59%

DISABILITY

Male, 
56.96%

Female, 
43.04%

GENDER

V Presented the district as a destination for visitors and investors at MIPIM UK 2017  

V Committed to bringing the Museums service back  in-house to play a central role in the heritage and 

culture of the district  

V Continued to support successful festivals such as Vintage by the Sea, Light Up Lancaster and Catch 

the Wind  

 

6 People 

 
At the end of 2017/18 Lancaster City Council employed 762 staff (751 in 2016/17) in a mixture of full time 
and part time roles. The Council collects information on its workforce in respect of age, disability, ethnicity and 
gender profiles, summaries of which are shown in the following diagrams.  Development of the Councilôs 
workforce strategy continues, with a particular focus on the recognised need to review pay and grading. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
  
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7 Pension Liabilities 

 
In accordance with accounting practice, the Council must show the present surplus or deficit position for its 
share of the Pension Fund. The Local Government Pension Scheme administered by Lancashire County 
Council underwent a full valuation as at March 2016, the results of which were published in March 2017. This 
valuation saw an increase in net deficit on the Fund to £1.377BN (£993M in 2010). 
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For the City Council, the net position as at 31 March 
2018 showed a net liability of £51.325M compared to 
£65.763M for the previous financial year. This 
represents a reduction in net liabilities of £14.438M.  
The reduction in the deficit is attributable to recognition 
of a prepayment of 2 years contributions (see Note 41, 
page 58), an increase in the discount rate of around 
0.1% and a fall in inflation assumptions over the year.  
These two factors account for a reduction in liabilities of 
£3.5M, and an increase in assets of £10.9M. 

 

Liabilities have been assessed on an actuarial basis 
using an estimate of the pensions that will be payable in 
future years, taking account of assumptions about 
mortality rates, salary levels etc., although clearly 
these may vary over time. 

 
Also, it is emphasised that such estimated liabilities will not become due immediately or all at once, as they 
relate to estimated pensions payable to current scheme members on their normal retirement dates. The 
position represents simply a snapshot as at the end of the financial year, based on prevailing market and 
other economic conditions and assumptions. As such, it may fluctuate markedly from one year to the next. 

 
 

8 Local Taxation 
 

Collection Fund 

The Collection Fund accounts for all the Council Tax and Business Rates income for the district with the City 
Council acting as billing authority.  Income is collected by the City Council (Council Tax £68M and Business 
Rates £67M) and redistributed to the City Councilôs General Fund, Central Government, Lancashire 
County Council, Lancashire Combined Fire Authority and the Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire. 

 
Council Tax 

At the end of the financial year there was a comparatively small deficit of £94K (£197K for 2016/17) in 
relation to council tax, it being a slight deterioration from the balanced position forecast back in January of 
this year.  The deficit represents the tax base being only 47 (or 0.1%) Band D chargeable dwellings less 
than estimated.  As the City Council funds 13% of any deficit, this would mean a potential additional 
charge of £12K against the revenue budget in 2019/20, if no further changes were to arise in the meantime. 

 
Retained Business Rates 
On 01 April 2017 the latest revaluation by the Valuation Office Agency came into effect, resulting in a district 
increase in Rateable Value of 4%, from £153.637M (2010 List) to £159.981M (2017 List).  Since the new list 
became effective, no appeals have been made against it in this area.  This has made estimating the provision 
for appeals more complicated, and as a result an historic average loss of 5.7% has been assumed.  The 
overall business rate position has moved from an opening deficit of £1.8M to a final surplus of £9.3M at the 
end of 2017/18.  Of the £9.3M surplus, the City Councilôs share is Ã3.7M but if realised, this would not be for 
some time and it will therefore not immediately impact directly on the Councilôs budget. 
 
In addition, in 2017/18 the City Council also benefited from £954K (£918K for 2016/17) of rating income from 
renewable energy schemes within the district.  Effectively such income currently falls outside of the main rate 
retention scheme, and so the Council retains full benefit from it.   
 

 

9 Treasury Management 
 

The Treasury Management Strategy is reviewed annually and provides the framework within which authority 
is delegated to the Chief Officer (Resources) to make decisions on the management of the Councilôs debt 
and investment of surplus funds. 
 
In 2017/18 the Council continued to have a comparatively low risk investment appetite with focus on high 
quality deposits. 
 

Short term investments at 31 March 2018 were £25.100M (£30.281M for 2016/17), and the average interest 
earned over the year was down by 0.04% to 0.33% (0.37% for 2016/17). 

 
 

£61.90m

£52.50m

£65.76m

£51.33m

£0m

£10m

£20m

£30m

£40m

£50m

£60m

£70m

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

PENSION FUND DEFIC IT



 

Page | 13 

 
10 Changes in Accounting Policies 

 
A number of new standards and technical guidance notes have been issued and have been reflected in the 
accounting policies for 2017/18, where applicable. These are as follows: 
 

Â IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, 
 

Â IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, 
  

Â amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes: Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses, 
  

Â amendments to IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows: Disclosure Initiative, and; 
 

Â Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG):  The Item 8 Credit and Item 8 Debit (General) 
Determination from 1 April 2017 ï for English Authorities. 
 
These new standards have not had any material impact on the financial statements. 
 

 

11 Corporate Risk 
 

Over the course of last year, the Councilôs key corporate risks centred around balancing the needs and 
demands of the district and its communities, in the context of substantial ongoing reductions in local 
government funding and significant national policy changes coming through.   
 
Over the medium to longer term, the Council is still currently planning to do more than it can afford to do.  The 
Council acknowledges that its risk appetite must increase, as it simply cannot expect to maintain or improve 
service delivery whilst managing down its annual spending (and/or increasing charging for specific services), 
and promoting innovation and transformation inevitably increases the inherent risks facing the Authority.  
Managing communitiesô and other stakeholdersô expectations in light of this approach remains challenging, 
and this will grow as the impact of the City Councilôs (and other public sector organisationsô) budget decisions 
continue to bite. The Councilôs key strategic risks are due to be considered in June by Members, alongside the 
new Council Plan. 
 
With regard to managing such corporate and other risks, the Council adopted a pragmatic approach some 
years ago, and moved away from seeking to maintain all-encompassing órisk registersô.  Instead, it seeks to 
ensure that alongside consideration of strategic risk, appropriate risk management is actively undertaken 
through decision-making and day to day operations.  A review of that approach is still due to be completed 
over the coming year. 
 
More contextual information relating to aspects of risk is included in the Councilôs Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS). 
 

 

12 Conclusion 
 

Although the Councilôs General Fund budget and associated Government funding reduced again in 
2017/18, it has managed those reductions and has again strengthened its financial standing as at 31 March 
2018. Balances are therefore again higher than forecast, and the Council still has other substantial 
earmarked reserves to help respond to the ongoing financial challenges expected over the coming years, in 
delivering against its corporate priorities. These challenges include the extent of future Government funding 
reductions. 

 
Nonetheless, given likely funding prospects the Council must continue to reduce costs and increase income 
wherever possible ï substantially more efficiency, income generation and other savings are still needed for 
General Fund services, in order to balance future yearsô budget expectations and ensure financial stability, 
whilst still ensuring value for money. The Council will still need to manage and complete a significant 
programme of service reviews and organisational change over the medium term. 

 
In terms of Council Housing provision the HRA remains in a strong position financially.  Whilst it is still facing 
some challenge regarding its financial sustainability as a result of earlier national policy and associated 
regulatory changes, particularly regarding rent setting, it is likely that in the longer term, those policy constraints 
will ease.   
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Summary of Financial Statements 
 
 
 
 
 

 
THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
Movement in Reserves Statement 
This statement shows the movement in the year on the different reserves held by the Council, analysed into 
ñusable reservesò and other reserves. The Surplus or (Deficit) on the Provision of Services shows the true  
economic  cost  of  providing  the  Councilôs  services,  more  detail  of  which  is  shown  in  the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. These are different from the statutory amounts 
required to be charged to the Housing Revenue Account for rent setting purposes, and the General Fund for 
council tax setting purposes. The Net Increase/Decrease before Transfers to Earmarked Reserves line 
shows the statutory General Fund Balance and the Housing Revenue Account Balance before any 
discretionary transfer to or from earmarked reserves undertaken by the Council. 

 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 

This statement shows the cost of providing services in the year in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting practices, rather than the amount to be funded from taxation.  Authorities raise taxation to 
cover expenditure in accordance with regulations; this may be different from the accounting cost.  The 
taxation position is shown in the Movement in Reserves Statement. 

 
Balance Sheet 

This is fundamental to the understanding of the Councilôs year end financial position.   It shows the 
balances and reserves at the Councilôs disposal and its long term indebtedness, the net current assets 
employed in operations, and summarises information on fixed assets held.  (It excludes Trust Funds, 
however). 

 
Cash Flow Statement 

This statement summarises the inflows and outflows of cash arising from transactions with third parties for 
revenue and capital purposes. 

 
Expenditure and Funding Analysis (Included in the Notes to the Accounts) 
The Expenditure and Funding Analysis shows how annual expenditure is used and funded from resources 
(government grants, rents, council tax and business rates) by local authorities in comparison with those 
resources consumed or earned by authorities in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices. It 
also shows how this expenditure is allocated for decision making purposes between the Councilôs services. 
Income and expenditure accounted for under generally accepted accounting practices is presented more fully 
in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. 

 

THE SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

Housing Revenue Account Income and Expenditure Account 

This is prepared on the same accounting basis as the main Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Account mentioned above. It reflects a statutory obligation to account separately for local authority 
housing provision.  It shows the major elements of housing revenue expenditure and how these are met by 
rents and other income. 

 
Collection Fund 
This shows the transactions of the Council as a charging authority in relation to Non Domestic (Business) 
Rates and Council Tax. It illustrates the way in which these have been distributed to precepting authorities 
(such as Central Government, Lancashire County Council, Fire and Police Authorities) and the Councilôs 
own General Fund. 

 
With regards to Business Rates, a Business Rates Retention Scheme is in operation. The main aim of the 
scheme is to give councils a greater incentive to grow businesses in the district. It does, however, also increase 
the financial risk due to non-collection, the outcome of appeals, and the volatility of the NNDR tax base. 
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Group Accounts 
This statement consolidates any material interests the Council may have in subsidiary and associated 
companies within one set of accounts. 

 
It should be noted that Lancaster has no material interest in any companies and as such, there are no 
Group Accounts included in the Statement. Details of the Councilôs minority interests in any companies are 
shown in the notes to the Balance Sheet. 

 
Bequests, Endowments and Trust Funds 

These show the accounts of various Funds for which the Council is Trustee and administrator. 
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STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1 The Authorityôs Responsibilities 
 

The authority is required to: 

Â make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure that one of 
its officers has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs. In this authority, that officer 
is the Chief Officer (Resources), as Section 151 Officer; 

Â manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and safeguard 
its assets; 

Â approve the audited Statement of Accounts. 

 
2 The Chief Officer (Resources)ô Responsibilities 

 
The Chief Officer (Resources) as Section 151 Officer is responsible for the preparation of the authorityôs 
Statement of Accounts in accordance with proper practices set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (ñthe Codeò). 

 
In preparing this Statement of Accounts, the Chief Officer (Resources) has: 

Â selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently; 

Â made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent; 

Â complied with the local authority Code. 

 
The Chief Officer (Resources) has also: 

Â kept proper accounting records which were up to date; 

Â taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

 
3 Chief Officer (Resources)ô Certificate 

 
I certify that the Statement of Accounts give a true and fair view of the financial position of the authority 
as at 31 March 2018 and the income and expenditure for the year then ended. 

 

 
 
 
 

Nadine Muschamp CPFA                                                    Date:  
Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 

 

 
 
 
  

Nadine Muschamp CPFA                                                    Date: 
Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 

 

 

4 Audit Committee Chairmanôs Certificate 
 

In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011, I certify that the Statement of Accounts was 
considered and approved by Audit Committee on 24 July 2018. 

 
 
 
 

 Cllr Abbott Bryning                 Date: 
 

  
 

aclarke
Stamp

aclarke
Stamp

aclarke
Stamp

aclarke
Stamp



 

Page | 17 

2017/18 General 

Fund 

Balance

General 

Fund 

Earmarked 

Reserves

HRA 

Balance

HRA 

Earmarked 

Reserves

Major 

Repairs 

Reserve

Usable 

Capital 

Receipts

Capital 

Grants 

Unapplied

Total 

Usable 

Reserves

Total 

Unusable 

Reserves

Total 

Authority 

Reserves

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Balance at 31/03/2017 4,725 6,510 1,937 10,709 - - 103 23,984 134,940 158,924

Movements in 2017/18

Total Comprehensive 

Income and Expenditure
1,728 - (1,824) - - - - (96) 16,086 15,990

Adjustments between 

accounting & funding 

basis under regulations 

3,973 - 1,756 - - - - 5,729 (5,729) - 

Net Increase/(Decrease) 

before transfers to 

earmarked reserves

5,701 - (68) - - - - 5,633 10,357 15,990

Transfers (to)/from 

earmarked reserves 
(5,359) 5,359 148 (148) - - - - - - 

Increase/(decrease) in 

2017/18
342 5,359 80 (148) - - - 5,633 10,357 15,990

Balance at 31/03/2018 5,067 11,869 2,017 10,561 - - 103 29,617 145,297 174,914

Movement in Reserves Statement 
 
 
 
 

 

The Movement in Reserves Statement is a summary of the changes that have taken place in the bottom half 
of the Balance Sheet over the financial year. It does this by analysing: 

 
Â the increase or decrease in the net worth of the authority as a result of incurring expenses and 

generating income 
Â the increase or decrease in the net worth of the Council as a result of movements in the fair value 

of its assets 
Â movements between reserves to increase or reduce the resources available to the Council according 

to statutory provisions. 
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Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES) consolidates all the gains and losses 
experienced by the Council during the financial year. As the Council does not have any equity in the 
Balance Sheet, these gains and losses should reconcile to the overall movement in net worth. 

 
The CIES has two sections: 

 
Â Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services ï the increase or decrease in the net worth of the 

Council as a result of incurring expenses and generating income. 
 

Â Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure ï shows any changes in net worth which have not 
been reflected in the Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services. Examples include the 
increase or decrease in the net worth of the Council as a result of movements in the fair value of 
its assets and actuarial gains or losses on pension assets and liabilities. 

 

 

 
 
 

 
The net expenditure of £15.990M in year corresponds to the movement between years in net worth 
on the Balance Sheet. 

Gross 

Exp    

£000

Gross 

Inc     

£000

NET      

£000 N
O

T
E

S Gross 

Exp    

£000

Gross 

Inc     

£000

NET      

£000

Continuing Operations:

665 (665) - Management Team 923 (923) - 

23,899 (19,024) 4,875 Environmental Services 28,825 (24,512) 4,313

2,614 (955) 1,659 Governance 2,938 (987) 1,951

8,527 (3,912) 4,615 Health & Housing 9,577 (5,208) 4,369

11,120 (17,319) (6,199) Housing Revenue Account 16,818 (16,997) (179)

14,700 (2,786) 11,914 Regeneration & Planning 9,617 (2,639) 6,978

43,483 (42,541) 942 Resources 38,724 (37,510) 1,214

3,354 (1,030) 2,324 Central Services 4,845 (2,928) 1,917

108,362 (88,232) 20,130 Cost of Services 112,267 (91,704) 20,563

2,090 (1,263) 827 Other Operating Expenditure 10 2,204 (1,540) 664

11,777 (11,662) 115
Financing and Investment Income and 

Expenditure
11 10,691 (7,498) 3,193

- - - 
(Surplus) / Deficit on discontinued 

operations
29 - - - 

25,138 (52,954) (27,816)
Taxation and Non Specific Grant Income 

and Expenditure
12 21,642 (45,966) (24,324)

(6,744) 96

(19,476)
(Surplus)/Deficit on Revaluation of 

Property, Plant & Equipment Assets
(6,164)

11,292
Actuarial (Gains)/Losses on Pension 

Assets/Liabilities
41 (9,922)

(8,184) Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (16,086)

(14,928) Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (15,990)

2016/17 2017/18

(Surplus)/Deficit on Provision of Services
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Balance Sheet 
 

 
 
 
 

 
The Balance Sheet summarises the Councilôs financial position as at 31 March each year. In its top half it 
contains the assets and liabilities that it holds or has accrued with other parties. As the Council does not 
have equity, the bottom half is comprised of reserves that reflect the Councilôs net worth, falling into two 
categories: 

 
Â Usable Reserves, which include the revenue and capital resources available to meet future 

expenditure (e.g. the General Fund Balance and the Capital Receipts Reserve), and 
 

Â Unusable Reserves, which include: 
- unrealised gains and losses, particularly in relation to the revaluation of property, plant 

and equipment (e.g. the Revaluation Reserve) 
- adjustment accounts that absorb the difference between the outcome of applying proper 

accounting  practices  and  the  requirements  of  statutory  arrangements  for  funding 
expenditure (e.g. the Capital Adjustment Account and the Pension Reserve). 

 
 

 
 

 

 
The net movement between years is £15.990M and corresponds to the balance on the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement. 

  

01 April 

2016

Restated

£000

31 March 

2017

Restated        

£000

N
O

T
E

S 31 March 

2018           

£000

215,125 236,216 Property, Plant & Equipment 13 241,032

8,291 8,291 Heritage Assets 14 8,684

26,036 31,200 Investment Property 15 33,158

71 305 Intangible Assets 16 352

57 57 Assets Held for Sale 21 - 

373 1 Long Term Debtors 17 - 

249,953 276,070 Long Term Assets 283,226

39,247 30,281 Short Term Investments 17 25,100

352 369 Inventories 18 412

38,325 10,503 Short Term Debtors 19 13,193

- - Cash & Cash Equivalents 20 9,084

77,924 41,153 Current Assets 47,789

(2,122) (3,385) Bank Overdraft 20 - 

(1,130) (1,080) Short Term Borrowing 17 (1,041)

(48,126) (21,065) Short Term Creditors 22 (37,307)

(51,378) (25,530) Current Liabilities (38,348)

(174) (224) Long Term Creditors 17 (225)

(14,545) (2,574) Provisions 23 (3,036)

(65,288) (64,208) Long Term Borrowing 17 (63,167)

(52,496) (65,763) Other Long Term Liabilities 25 (51,325)

(132,503) (132,769) Long Term Liabilities (117,753)

143,996 158,924 Net Assets 174,914

23,226 23,984 Usable Reserves 24 29,617

120,770 134,940 Unusable Reserves 25 145,297

143,996 158,924 Total Reserves 174,914
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Cash Flow Statement 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Cash Flow Statement summarises the flows of cash that have taken place into and out of the Councilôs 
bank accounts over the financial year. It separates the flows into: 

 
Â those that have occurred as a result of the Councilôs operations 

 
Â those arising from the Councilôs investing activities (including cash flows related to non-current 

assets), and 
 

Â those attributable to financing decisions. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Money (Out) / In Money (Out) / In

(6,744) Net surplus or (deficit) on the provision of services (96)

8,678
Adjustments to net surplus or deficit on the provision of services for 

non-cash movements
15,400

3,193
Adjustments for items included in the net surplus or deficit on the 

provision of services that are investing and financing activities
(1,996)

5,127 Net cash flows from Operating Activities 13,308

(8,012) Investing Activities 27 (5,842)

1,622 Financing Activities 28 5,003

(1,263) Net increase or (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 12,469

(2,122) Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period (3,385)

(3,385) Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period 9,084

2016/17          

£000   

2017/18    

£000N
O

T
E

S










































































































































